## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cattleback Intellectual Property Holdings, Inc.	12/11/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Black Maple, LLC
Street Address:	12531 High Bluff Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92130

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6529784

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)720-5125

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (858) 720-7672

Email: gly1@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Anelia Delcheva

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 2: 12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	626980000001
-------------------------	--------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Anelia Delcheva

Total Attachments: 2

500435922

source=6529784\_Assignment#page1.tif source=6529784\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0246

H \$40.00

### **EXHIBIT B**

#### CONFIRMATION PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

#### IN THE UNITED STAES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cattleback Intellectual Property Holdings, Inc. a corporation, with offices at 355 South 520 West, Lindon, UT 84042 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

Whereas, Black Maple, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Assignment Agreement, dated November 13, 2007, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.

other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this this day of
By: Ry E. Chrosp
Name: Ryan E. Tibbitts Title: Vice President
STATE OF Utah )
county of <u>Utah</u> ) ss.
On December 11 <sup>11</sup> , 2007, before me the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ryan E. Tibbitts
personally known to me [or]
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacities and that, by his signature on the instrument, the person or the entities upon behalf of which the person executed the instrument
WITNESS my hand and official seal
My commission expires on Motary Public JOAN H. BING
My commission expires on 100 3 200 and 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10

PATENT

'S.JORDAN, UT 84095 COMM. EXPIRES 5-13-2009

**REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0247** 

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

# **PATENTS**

US Patent No. 6,529,784, titled "Method and apparatus for monitoring computer systems and alerting users of actual or potential system errors", with application date of Feb. 29, 2000.

8

sd-397825 v10

**RECORDED: 01/09/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0248